
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Transport 

 
To: Councillor Kilbane 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday 23 April 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday 12 April 
2024. 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

12 March 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Fri
[...]
 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 12 March 2024 

Present Councillors Kilbane (Executive Member) 

In attendance James Gilchrist – Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Christian Wood – Head of Programmes and 
ITS 
Helene Vergergau – Head of Highway Access 
and Development 
Greg Morgan – Transport Planner 
Siavosh Mahmoodshahi – Structure Manager 
Andy Vose – Transport Policy Manager 
Michael Howard – Head of Highways and 
Transport 

 

41. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
42. Minutes (10:01am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 20 February 
2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
43. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 

It was reported that there had been 7 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy D’Agorne spoke on agenda item 4. He discussed the options 
considered and effectiveness in achieving Transport hierarchy objectives, 
expressing concern that £35,000 of the £100,000 budget had already been 
spent on “ineffective measures”. Mr D’Agorne conceded that although he 
had previously approved this work as executive member, the objectives 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



were not being completed by the proposed plan and the plan should be 
deferred for at least a month to take remedial action to avoid further 
unnecessary spending. 
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke on agenda item 4; he stated that there the Active 
Travel Scheme was essentially a “yes or no” decision before the member 
without different options, due to the available budget. He suggested the 
executive member should approve officers recommendations but take into 
consideration additional factors such as selfish/inconsiderate drivers and 
school pick up times. He also suggested that there was no mention in the 
report about enforcement; urging that this should be considered, especially 
in the weeks following introduction. He noted that there was nothing in the 
scheme on how further participation in walking and cycling to school would 
be measured. Finally he suggested that any new signage should be non-
intrusive and must be viewable at busy times and bollards must look 
appropriate to t
[...]
 not strengthened would 
require mitigation in terms of the additional traffic. 

 
 
47. Response to the petition to "Pedestrianise Fossgate" 
(10:51am)  
 

The Director of Environment, Transport and Planning introduced the report, 

acknowledging that this issue had also challenged previous 

administrations. He noted that Fossgate had been refurbished five years 

ago, and that officers viewed this issue within the Transport Strategy, and a 

“no” decision now would not necessarily mean “no” forever. 

The Head of Highway Access and Development presented the report itself, 

stating that the 2022 survey suggested very low vehicle use, but not 

completely absent of vehicles. Pedestrian café licensing would not be 

possible currently due to access requirements, and government guidance 

currently disallows the dropping of curbs. Shared use of not only vehicles 

and pedestrians but also cyclists would have an impact on people with 

protected characteristics, and the air quality point was not addressed within 

the report because the low number of vehicles on Fossgate did not make it 

a significant measurable factor. 

The Executive Member stressed that the decision being made today lay 

with him, and officers were not responsible for this other than in an advisory 

Page 8



capacity. He stated that there was a shared desire to extend shared foot 

streets to areas like Fossgate but the council would not progress with these 

ideals regardless of other factors. There were other views among residents 

and also technical issues of access. He stated that the street was simply 

not wide enough for permanent pavement café in terms of being able to 

allow access for emergency vehicles but temporary events such as the 

festival were possible with street marshals. He suggested  traders could 

apply for full day closures for the year and plan around this for events. 

He stated that levelling off the road was not possible at present due to 

government moratorium. He acknowledged Mr Brennan’s point that he 

would love to see an inclusive, safe way of doing this but further work 

would be needed before this was possible. 

 

Resolved:  

i. That the petition be acknowledged, noting its request for Fossgate to 
be pedestrianised, and its aim to provide “enough room to 
accommodate pavement café licenses and the needs of our local 
disabled community”; 

ii. That the significant amount of analysis and consultation previously 
undertaken on the issue be acknowledged, and the fact be noted that 
there is no consensus amongst users on the street, with some 
businesses and users supporting further traffic restrictions, and other 
residents and businesses opposing any further (permanent) 
restrictions; 

iii. That it be acknowledged that implementing further permanent access 
restrictions in the street would not enable licensing of more pavement 
cafes, as it would not be possible to place tables and chairs in the 
carriageway (due to the need for emergency vehicle access and 
some limited vehicular access during the day) and it would only be 
possible to place cafes on footways where a minimum 1.5m width 
remains available for footway users to get past; 

iv. That it be acknowledged that CYC cannot support the removal of 
kerb delineation between the footways and the carriageway as this 
would transform Fossgate into a level surface shared space and this 
type of design is currently under a national moratorium and is not 
supported by national design and accessibility guidance; 

v. That Option A and Option E (as outlined on pages 234 and 239 
respectively of the report for Agenda Item 6) be approved. Closures 
are to be managed as events and organisers to ensure all required 
permissions are in place, including support of the Security Advisory 
Group, and they are able to meet the events’ costs; 

Page 9



vi. That further work be undertaken as part of the Local Transport 
Strategy and Local Transport Plan to Investigate options for vehicles 
to turn around near Franklin’s Yard to enable further consideration of 
part pedestrianisation of the street in future. This work will also need 
to consider whether the street should enable two-way movement for 
cyclists. 

 

Reasons: To support the needs of businesses and users who support the 
pedestrianisation of the street and want to see more café and event type 
use, whilst acknowledging the need to retain sufficient footway width and 
emergency access at all times, and the needs of other businesses, 
residents, and visitors to retain limited vehicular access to the street during 
the day. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.03 am]. 

Page 10



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session for Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Meeting date: 16/04/2024 

Report of: James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Economy and Transport 

 

Decision Report: Introduction of Blue Badge car 
parking bays on Lendal, Blake Street and 
Davygate 
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The report proposes the introduction of an Experimental Traffic 

Regulation Order (ETRO) to provide loading and Blue Badge bays  
a) In Blake Street and Lendal, which will be accessible for Blue 

Badge holders during and outside the footstreet hours 
(between 10.30am and 6am the next day), and  

b) On Davygate outside of footstreet hours (between 5pm and 
6am the next day).  
 

2. The proposed bays will not have a limit on the duration of stay, to 
help provide a longer duration of parking for Blue Badge holders to 
help provide a greater opportunity to access the city centre. 
 

3. The Order will be implemented as an Experimental Order. This 
approach has been selected to enable the consultation to take 
place whilst the bays are in place, providing feedback from users 
based on lived experience of the bays to better inform any future 
decisions on the matter. This will
[...]
ng the ETRO. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
13. The proposal looks to make the city centre a more accessible 

location by providing dedicated parking spaces for blue badge 
holders.  The bays provide an opportunity to connect 
neighbourhoods and communities by allowing all York residents to 
access the city centre to provide an inclusive, family friendly 
experience in the footstreets. 
 

14. The bays will provide an option for Blue Badge parking for longer 
than 3 hours, which will help remove obstacles with accessing 
services, shops, restaurants, bars and entertainment venues in the 
city centre to help support the local economy and businesses in 
the city centre. 
 

15. The bays will also provide Blue Badge holders with an opportunity 
to engage with the local democratic process by enabling 
attendance at Council meetings held at the Guildhall, without any 

Page 13



 

concern about being able to park for the duration of the meeting. 
This will allow for a more accessible Council. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

16. The proposed introduction of an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order (ETRO) to provide loading and Blue Badge bays 
has estimated costs of no more than £10,000 for signage and 
lining as well as consultation and monitoring. If the ETRO is to be 
made permanent in the future, this will require another decision, 
where any additional costs would be identified. There may be 
additional costs for a permanent order for advertising, signage and 
lining if any changes are required. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
17. The Executive Member is recommended to: - 

 

a) Approve the advertisement and progression of an ETRO for 
the introduction of the proposed Blue Badge/Loading bays at 

i. Blake Street and Lendal, which will be accessible for 
Blue Badge holders during and outside the footstreet 
hours (between 10.30am and 6am the next day, with 
loading between 6am and 10.30am), and  

ii. Davygate outside of footstreet hours (between 5pm 
and 6am the next day, with loading between 6am and 
10.30am).  

 
Reason: This will allow for the experimental introduction of the 
bays and allow for ongoing review of the use to provide a clear 
picture of the impact of the proposal, whilst still allowing for 
some amendments if required during the experimental period.  
This option will allow for a quicker installation of the bays to trail 
the change, following requests for more accessible parking 
options in the pedestrian area. 
 

 

Background 
 
18. In October 2023 the Council Executive agreed to restore vehicle 

access to the city centre for Blue Badge holders.  It was agreed 
that vehicle access for Blue Badge holders would be restored from 

Page 14



 

Thursday 4th January via Goodramgate and via Blake Street 
following the completion of the works to install the bollards. 
 

19. The vehicular access to the footstreet area during the times of 
operation (10.30am-5pm) is managed by staff at the barriers on 
Blake Street and Goodramgate. Blue Badge holders are allowed to 
enter the area with a vehicle when presenting their Blue Badge. 

 

20. Staff at the Blake Street barriers enable access to Blake Street, St 
Helen’s Square, and Lendal. Staff at Goodramgate enable access 
to Goodramgate, Church Street, King’s Square and Colliergate.   

 

21. All of the named streets are currently covered by double yellow 
lines. Blue Badge holders therefore park on double yellow lines, 
where a vehicle displaying a Blue Badge can park for up to 3 
hours, as long they do not cause an obstruction to other road 
users.  
 

22. The Blue Badge access consultation undertaken by the Council 
has indicated that some Blue Badge holders would like to have 
access to parking bays to be able to park for longer than 3 hours.   
This report therefore proposes to implement an Experimental 
Traffic Regulation Order to create shared loading and Blue Badge 
parking bays in Blake Street, Lendal and Davygate. This will 
amend 
[...]
s in 
busy streets, quality of street surface, location of the bays 
near Bettys on Davygate, how useable the bays would be for 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles. 

d) Some questions on how people would know about the bays, 
especially for visitors who may not know York. 

e) Some participants wanted to see more bays provided, with a 
range of views on whether more bays should be provided in 
these locations and cycle parking moved somewhere else. 
Some participants supported the removal or relocation of 
cycle parking to provide additional Blue Badge parking space 
and others were against the idea. 

f) Some concerns about enforcement and whether the bays 
may be used by others for loading or taxis for example. 

g) Some participants noted that the proposed bays would be a 
good starting point but would not be enough. More bays 
would need to be provided to improve access to the city 
centre. Locations identified in the workshops included St 
Sampson’s Square, Davygate and Duncombe Place. 

 

Page 16



 

28. The recommended option within the report is for progression of an 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order, so the consultation process 
for the proposal will be undertaken whilst the bays are in place so 
the use of the bays can be monitored and users will be invited to 
provide feedback to CYC, prior to any further decision on the 
matter. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
29. The report considers the following three options: 

 Implement an ETRO for the Blue Badge/Loading Bays; 

 Take no further action; or 

 Advertise a permanent amendment to the Traffic Regulation 
Order through the statutory consultation process to provide 
the Blue Badge/Loading bays. 

 
30. Option 1, the implementation of an ETRO is recommended so that 

the consultation can take place whilst the bays are in place, 
providing feedback from users based on lived experience of the 
bays to better inform any future decisions on the matter. The 
experimental order will also enable the bays or time restrictions to 
be changed quickly if they need to be amended based on user 
experience and the feedback received.  

 
31. The ETRO also enables the bays to be in place on street quickly 

so the bays can come into operation and use in a shorter time 
frame.  This will help to provide longer stay parking for Blue Badge 
holders, so they are able to access the city centre. 
 

32. The bays will allow for a greater opportunity to access the city 
centre without any time restrictions, this will provide opportunities 
to visit restaurants, cinema and be involved in Council meetings, 
which generally last longer than 3 hours. 
 

33. The proposal is to make an ETRO for an initial period of 12 months 
to enable consultation and monitoring to take place to provide 
feedback based on users’ lived experience. 

 

34. An ETRO can generally remain in place for up to 18 months before 
a decision is made on whether to make the changes permanent or 
revoke the order. Changes can be made during the first 6 months 
of the experimental period, before the Council formally decides 
whether or not to continue with the changes on a permanent basis. 

Page 17



 

If the experimental order is changed, then objections may be made 
within six months of the date those changes come into operation. 

 

35. An ETRO will allow for the consultation process to be undertaken 
whilst the ETRO is in place, which will provide the users and all 
interested parties with an opportunity to comment on the bays 
whilst they are in place and provide the Council with real life 
experiences of not only how the bays are used but also the impact 
the bays have on the local businesses and Blue Badge parking 
capacity on double yellow lines. 
 

36. The bays will impact the local businesses, as they will only allow 
loading activities to be undertaken in the morning (6am to 
10.30am). The bays may therefore have a negative impact for 
businesses undertaking evening deliveries/collections.
[...]
oposal with the 
local community prior to the restrictions coming into force. This 
would allow the proposal to progress with a clear understanding of 
the views of the local community and affected users, which would 
assist the Executive Member with deciding on any future actions. 
These views would be based on potential users imagining how the 
bays would work however, rather than providing feedback based 
on user experience. It is considered to be more effective to consult 
with the trial bays in place rather than with them simply being 'on 
paper'. 
 

41. The statutory consultation process to permanently change a TRO 
is a long process, which means that Blue Badge holders may not 
get to use the proposed bays for several months. If the bays 
required adjustments once implemented, any future amendment to 
the bays, would need to be advertised through the statutory 
consultation process again, which would prevent any quick 
changes if there were any issues with the operation of the bays.  

 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 

42. The following implications have been identified for the 
recommended option: 

 Financial – The recommended option for the proposal is to 
approve the advertisement and progression of the ETRO for 
the introduction of the proposed Blue Badge/Loading bays. 
The estimated costs are no more than £5k which will be 
covered from Revenue Transport budget. Additional 
consultation and monitoring costs for the ETRO are also 
estimated at no more than £5k and will be covered by the 
same budget. 

 Human Resources (HR) – no HR implications identified.  

 Legal - The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and 
associated regulations, set out the requirements for 
implementing traffic regulation orders which can prohibit, 
restrict, or regulate the use of a road, or any part of the width 
of a road, by vehicular traffic. The Traffic Management Act 
2004 places a duty on local traffic authorities to manage the 

Page 19



 

road network with
[...]
t details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 

Page 21



 

 

Author 
 

Name: James Gilchrist 

Job Title: Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning 

Service Area: Place 

Telephone: 01904 552547 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 05/04/2024 

 

Co-author 
 

Name: Helene Vergereau 

Job Title: Head of Highway Access and Development 

Service Area: Place 

Telephone: 01904 552077 

 
 
 

Annexes 
 

 Annex A: Location plan of proposed bays 

 Annex B: Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

Page 22



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey:
AC0000822532

°
0 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05

km

Author:

1:500Scale:

Proposed Blue Badge bays

City of York Council

25 Mar 2024Date:

Annex APage 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 
Introduction of Blue Badge car parking bays on Lendal, Blake Street 
and Davygate  
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 
 
 

Directorate: 
 

Place 

Service Area: 
 

Transport 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Introduction of Blue Badge car parking bays on Lendal, Blake 
Street and Davygate 

Lead officer: 
 

Helene Vergereau, Head of Highway Access and Development 

Date assessment completed: 
 

4 April 2024 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Darren Hobson Traffic Management Team 
Leader    

CYC Transport 

David Smith Access officer CYC Accessibility 

P
age 25



 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   

 
 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 The proposal aims to introduce an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) to provide loading and Blue 
Badge bays in Lendal and Blake Street and Davygate.  
The bays will be used for loading between 6am and 10.30am and will be reserved for Blue Bad
[...]

 Blue Badge holders and the people they travel by car with (carers, family, friends, taxis, etc). 
Local businesses, their customers, and the suppliers and contractors delivering to those businesses. 
Highway users, including people walking and cycling and users of cycle parking on the streets 

1.4 What results/outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom?  This section should explain what 
outcomes you want to achieve for service users, staff and/or the wider community. Demonstrate how the 
proposal links to the Council Plan (2019- 2023) and other corporate strategies and plans. 

 The provision of Blue Badge bays in Blake Street, Lendal and Davygate aims to improve access to the city 
centre for Blue Badge holders by providing an alternative to parking on double yellow lines which is restricted 
to a maximum duration of 3 hours and does not provide parking bays.  

P
age 27



 
 

Step 2 – Gathering the information and feedback   
 

2.1  What sources of data, evidence and consultation feedback do we have to help us understand the 
impact of the proposal on equality rights and human rights? Please consider a range of sources, 
including: consultation exercises, surveys, feedback from staff, stakeholders, participants, research reports, 
the views of equality groups, as well your own experience of working in this area etc. 

 Source of data/supporting evidence Reason for using  

Feedback from the York City centre accessibility 
workshops facilitated by MIMA 

Workshops have been focusing on access to the city centre 
and how this can be improved and provided feedback based 
on users’ lived experience 

Feedback from the York Access Forum The Access Forum meets regularly to provide feedback on 
access issues in York 

Inclusive Mobility, House of Commons Blue Badges 
and parking for disabled people, and other relevant 
publications 

Additional information on the impact of providing Blue Badge 
bays, design recommendations, etc 

 

Step 3 – Gaps in data and know

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 16 April 2024 

Present Councillors Kilbane (Executive Member) 

Officers in 
attendance  

James Gilchrist – Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Helene Vergereau – Head of Highway Access 
and Development 

 

48. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

 
 
49. Minutes (10:02am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 12 March 
2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
50. Public Participation (10:03am)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme this week. 

 
 
51. Introduction of Blue Badge car parking bays on Lendal, 
Blake Street and Davygate (10:03am)  
 

Officers introduced the item confirming that the proposition would give Blue 
Badge holders greater flexibility; with the ability to park for an unlimited time 
in designated areas as an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO), 
which could be monitored and provide feedback through use. They clarified 
that loading access would still be required and it would not be possible for 
spaces to remain occupied for days on end. 
 



The Executive Member expressed how pleased he was to see this report 
come before him, in the interests of giving access to the city centre. He 
noted that there had been debate over the length of time to be permitted 
but acknowledged that it made sense to make this unregulated at the start 
of the ETRO and see what the impact was. He stated that this was subject 
to review if users dominated the spaces. 
 
The Executive Member enquired whether officers would require written 
feedback from users, and they explained that while there would be a web 
page available for general feedback, any feedback to be considered as part 
of the legal process would need to be submitted via letter or email. They 
also indicated that the issue would ultimately return to the Executive 
Member for a decision on whether to make the experimental ETRO 
permanent. 
 

Resolved: To approve the advertisement and progression of an ETRO for 
the introduction of the proposed Blue Badge/Loading bays at 

 
i. Blake Street and Lendal, which will be accessible for Blue 

Badge holders during and outside the footstreet hours 
(between 10.30am and 6am the next day, with loading 
between 6am and 10.30am), and  

ii. Davygate outside of footstreet hours (between 5pm and 
6am the next day, with loading between 6am and 
10.30am).  

 
Reason: This will allow for the experimental introduction of the bays and 
allow for ongoing review of the use to provide a clear picture of the impact 
of the proposal, whilst still allowing for some amendments if required during 
the experimental period.  This option will allow for a quicker installation of 
the bays to trail the change, following requests for more accessible parking 
options in the pedestrian area. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr P Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.07 am]. 


